

No. 03-1046

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AT&T CORP.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOBBY GENE ALLEN, ET AL.,  
*Respondent,*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oklahoma Court of Civil Appeals**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF MULTISTATE TAX  
COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Frank D. Katz, General Counsel  
*Counsel of Record*  
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION  
444 No. Capitol Street, N.W. #425  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 624-8699

March 24, 2004

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. IN CERTIFYING THE PLAINTIFF CLASS, THE OKLAHOMA COURT VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS AND FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSES BY OVERRIDING THE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OF SISTER STATES THAT BAR TAX REFUND SUITS UNLESS THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES ARE EXHAUSTED .....	3
A. Choice of Law Rules under the Due Process and Full Faith and Credit Clauses Require Oklahoma to follow the Law of the State of Nonresident Plaintiffs in Determining Jurisdiction for Purposes of Class Certification.....	3
B. Assertions of State Sovereign Immunity to Bar Taxpayers from Suing Vendors Regarding Tax Collections or from Bringing Court Actions for Tax Refunds Prior to Exhausting Administrative Remedies is Vital to Protect State Tax Policy.....	5
II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION UNDER THE EXCEPTIONS TO FINALITY IN <i>COX BROADCASTING CO. V. COHN</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1988), AND STANDARDS FOR APPEAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION DECISIONS DEVELOPED UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f). .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	14
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	4
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	12, 13
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Construction Laborers v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963).....	10, 11
<i>Cox Broadcasting Co. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	4, 5
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	14
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litigation</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	12, 14
<i>Mercantile National Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	11
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	9
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	10

<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2001).....	12, 14
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	4, 5, 10, 14
<i>P.J.'s Concrete Pumping Service v. Nextel West</i> , No. 2-02-1219 (Ill. Ct. App. 2 <sup>nd</sup> Div., Jan. 27, 2004).....	15
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	4, 5, 7
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	1
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Waste Management Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Statutes and Legislative Material:</i>	
28 U.S.C. 1257.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	8, 12, 13
MULTISTATE TAX COMPACT, RIA ALL STATES TAX GUIDE ¶ 701 <i>et seq.</i> , p. 657 (2001).....	1
PUB. L. 86-272, 73 STAT. 555 (1959).....	1
TAX INJUNCTION ACT (28 U.S.C. 1341).....	10
